contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the City plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2021:

Discount Rate -1% Current Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

12,672,614$   10,576,957$   8,841,286$

Plan's Net OPEB Liabiltiy

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current rates, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2021:

1% Decrease
(5.3% - 3.0%)

Current Healthcare
Trend Rate

(6.3% - 4.0%)
1% Increase

(7.3% to 5.0%)

8,536,143$   10,576,957$   13,086,403$

Plan's Net OPEB Liabiltiy

City of San Mateo
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

116

Note 11 – Other Postemployment Benefits (Continued)

C. Net OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB (Continued)

Change in Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net

OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 16,609,000$   5,576,000$   11,033,000$

Changes Recognized for the Measurement Periood:

Service Cost 482,842   -   482,842

Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,113,841   -   1,113,841

Changes in benefit terms -   -   -

Difference between expected and actual experience -   -   -

Changes in assumptions -   -   -

Contribution from the employer -   1,825,000   (1,825,000)

Net investment income -   239,112   (239,112)

Administrative expenses -   (11,386)   11,386

Benefit payments (1,181,000)   (1,181,000)   -

Net changes during July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 415,683   871,726   (456,043)

Balance at June 30, 2020 17,024,683$   6,447,726$   10,576,957$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, OPEB expense in the amount of $418,154 is included in the accompanying
statement of activities.

At June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Contributions made after measurement date 1,817,000$   -$

Differences between expected and actual experience -   (2,241,000)